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Introduction and summary

The high price of child care has long been a burden for most families, rivaling the 
cost of college in many states and forcing families to make difficult decisions and 
trade-offs.1 However, this high price often fails to account for the actual costs that 
child care providers incur, and rarely, if ever, covers the “true” cost of care—that 
is, the cost to provide high-quality, developmentally appropriate, safe, and reliable 
child care staffed by a professionally compensated workforce. 

In 2018, the Center for American Progress developed an interactive cost estima-
tion tool to illustrate the economics of child care, estimate the true cost of child 
care in each state, and better understand why high-quality child care is out of 
reach for many families.2 CAP is now releasing a refreshed version of this interac-
tive, incorporating up-to-date data, adding several U.S. territories, and including 
the ability to estimate the cost of care in a family child care home setting.3 The 
updated interactive allows users to calculate the monthly cost of licensed child 
care at different ages and in different settings for each state or territory. In addi-
tion, as with the original tool, users can modify seven elements of the child care 
program—such as compensation levels and adult-child ratios—to better under-
stand the impact of these variables on the cost of care.

Data from the interactive illustrate why increased public investment in child care 
is so necessary. On average, the true cost of licensed child care for an infant is 
43 percent more than what providers can be reimbursed through the child care 
subsidy program and 42 percent more than the price programs currently charge 
families. To build and invest in a child care system that meets the needs of chil-
dren, families, and the broader economy, is it critical for the federal government to 
provide funding at a level sufficient to cover the true cost.
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Despite the critical role of child care in the economy, public funding to support 
widespread access is woefully inadequate. The primary public funding source for 
child care is the federal Child Care and Development Fund (CCDF), authorized 
by the Child Care Development Block Grant Act, or CCDBG.4 This federal and 
state partnership program, which requires state matching funds, provides funds 
intended to help eligible families access child care through subsidy vouchers 
paid to the provider for an eligible child. However, the lack of funding means this 
program reaches only 1 in 7 eligible children, and many families who need support 
paying for child care do not meet the eligibility criteria.5 For example, a family of 
three with an annual income above $32,580 would not qualify for assistance in 13 
states, according to an analysis from the National Women’s Law Center.6

In addition, the value of the subsidy—the amount that providers can receive for 
an enrolled subsidy-eligible child—is often insufficient to cover the true cost 
of operating a high-quality child care program. For a provider who can recoup 
the cost of care through parent tuition, there is no incentive to offer child care 
slots to subsidy-eligible families, severely limiting choice for families relying on 
this assistance to access child care. Although federal guidelines require states 
to set payment rates at a level intended to provide access to a majority of provid-
ers within the child care market, only one state, Maine, sets rates at the federally 
recommended level as of 2020—and even then, rates are still based on the broken 
market, which fails to account for true cost of care.7

This leaves the burden of paying for child care primarily on families who struggle 
to afford the true cost of care in most communities.8 Families are extremely price 
sensitive, with child care often taking up one-third or more of their monthly budget 
and forcing families to consider price above many other variables.9 While there is a 
high demand for child care in many communities, supply does not respond to that 
demand because families are already paying as much as they can afford, even though 
this amount rarely covers the true cost of operating the program. This is especially 
true for infant and toddler child care, where the gap between the true cost and what 

The child care market is broken
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families can afford to pay is even greater, leading to a lower supply of child care for 
the youngest children.10 It is only in high-income communities—where families 
are most likely to pay an affordable threshold of their household income on child 
care11—that the traditional supply and demand market can work. When child care 
providers have adequate revenue, they can afford to invest in quality.12 

The impact of this broken market falls heavily on the early childhood workforce. 
Early childhood teachers provide critical care and education, but this is not 
reflected in their compensation. The average child care worker in the United States 
earns less than $13 an hour and rarely receives benefits, leading to high turnover 
and a demoralized profession.13 The COVID-19 pandemic has only made it more 
difficult to attract workers to the child care sector.14 Research has shown time and 
time again that beyond the basic health and safety standards, the largest driver of 
quality in a child care program is the interactions between the caregiver and the 
child.15 The current child care market, with its broken fiscal model, fails to provide 
the investment necessary to pay early educators a fair wage or attract skilled 
workers to the field. 

The impact of regulations on the cost of child care
Child care licensing regulations provide necessary safety protections such as employee 

background checks, safe sleep and CPR training, and group size limitations.16 Such 

regulations give families peace of mind that their children are being cared for in a safe 

environment with properly trained staff. In addition, many states have developed quality 

rating and improvement systems, or QRIS, which provide additional resources or incen-

tives to providers that meet certain quality standards above the minimum licensing 

requirements.17 There is no evidence that these regulations are contributing to child care 

deserts18—places where families cannot meaningfully access care—or having a signifi-

cant impact on the market price of child care.19 

However, for already overstretched providers, meeting these requirements can present 

an additional budget strain that cannot be passed on to families given the challenges 

parents already face in covering the price of child care. In light of the importance of safe 

and developmentally appropriate care for child development, policymakers should look 

toward making investments that support providers in achieving the high standards that 

children deserve, rather than compromising on safety and quality.
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The COVID-19 pandemic has exacerbated many of the problems with how child 
care is funded. When K-12 school buildings closed early on during the pandemic, 
parents did not have to worry about whether those schools would eventually 
reopen. School districts continued to pay teachers because education funding 
is not dependent on whether the building is open or if families can pay a certain 
fee each month. For child care, on the other hand, the pandemic threatened the 
very existence of thousands of programs. With providers heavily reliant on parent 
fees—accounting for 52 percent of total industry revenue by some estimates20—
the closure of entire programs or classrooms, the need for smaller group sizes to 
minimize the spread of the virus, and decreased enrollment as families chose to 
keep children at home had a dramatic effect. This decreased revenue, coupled with 
the increased costs of operating, left many providers unable to pay staff, forc-
ing furloughs, layoffs, or closures.21 As vaccination rates increase and businesses 
reopen, families may soon find that the search for child care will become even 
tougher than it had been prepandemic.

Child care funding in the American Rescue Plan 
In response to the unprecedented challenges facing the child care industry, the American 

Rescue Plan, signed by President Joe Biden in March 2021, made the single largest invest-

ment in child care the United States has ever seen.22 The bill allocated $39 billion to states 

and territories to support access to child care for essential workers during the pandemic 

and aimed to stabilize the industry so that child care remains available as parents and 

caregivers return to their physical work locations. While this funding was historic, it was 

intended only to stabilize the industry and ensure its survival through the pandemic. The 

data presented in this report make clear, however, that significant long-term public fund-

ing is required beyond the American Rescue Plan to ensure that families and children 

have continued access to high-quality child care, which allows parents to work and helps 

prepare children for kindergarten and beyond. 
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The true cost of child care is more than families can afford 

The updated interactive, available at www.costofchildcare.org, includes the most 
recent data on child care workforce salaries and state licensing requirements. 
For the first time, it also integrates estimates for home-based family child care 
and data for several U.S. territories, allowing for a more robust analysis. Full data 
assumptions and sources are available in the accompanying methodology.23 

The interactive allows 
users to see the impact 

of different program 
characteristics on the 

cost of child care.

COSTOFCHILDCARE.ORG

FIGURE 1

The cost of licensed child care is out of reach for most families

U.S. average monthly cost of licensed child care, by age and setting

Note: Family child care costs are not broken out by age due to the nature of the setting, which operates as one single classroom. 
Source: Author's analysis based on Center for American Progress, "Cost of Child Care," available at www.costofchildcare.org (last accessed June 2021).
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Using data from the updated interactive, Figure 1 illustrates the average estimated 
monthly cost of child care in the United States for a child care center and a family 
child care home that meets state licensing standards. The cost of care for an infant 
is significantly higher than the cost for older children due to the smaller group size 
and adult-to-child ratios that are necessary for younger children. (Note: Family 
child care costs are not broken out by age due to the program operating as a single 
classroom serving multiple age groups of children.)

http://www.costofchildcare.org
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At just over $1,300 per month, families with infants would need to pay nearly 
$16,000 per year on average to cover the true cost of child care. Not only is this 
approximately 21 percent of the U.S. median income for a family of three, but it 
also comes at a time when families can least afford it.24 

Estimating the true cost of family child care

Family child care (FCC) is an essential part of the early childhood system. FCC providers 
operate out of a residential home rather than a child care center and are a sought-after 
option for many families due to their small size; the mixed ages of children served; and 
the often flexible hours, including evenings and weekends, that many FCC providers of-
fer. They are also often the only choice for families in rural areas without a critical mass of 
children to sustain a child care center.25 In this report, the term family child care provider 
refers only to licensed home-based providers and does not include family, friend, and 
neighbor child care, also known as FFN, or registered or license-exempt FCC homes. 

While all licensed child care programs have their own unique characteristics, home-based 
FCC settings can vary significantly. Some operate as small centers, with an owner em-
ploying one or two teachers, while others are single-person businesses where the owner 
is the lead teacher as well as responsible for managing program operations. Operating 
out of a private home, the expenses a provider incurs can also vary significantly depend-
ing on how the provider manages their taxes and what other income they may have to 
cover monthly expenses.

Often, the market price of family child care is less than that of center-based care because 
the provider does not pay themselves a set salary. While this makes home-based child 
care an affordable option for many families, it is another example of a system that is built 
at the expense of the early childhood workforce. For FCC to be a sustainable part of the 
early childhood system—which is critical to promoting access for infants and toddlers, 
Black and Latinx families, and low-income families26—it is important to model the cost of 
providing home-based care that supports a fiscally sound program.  

For the purposes of the interactive, the FCC model includes a salary for the owner/edu-
cator. This salary level is calculated at a commensurate hourly wage of a lead teacher in 
the equivalent center-based setting. The FCC provider salary is based on a 55-hour work 
week, reflecting that the provider is staffing the program alone and therefore must be 
present during any hours that the program is open, in addition to completing activi-
ties outside of the regular operating day. In this way, the model reflects the true cost of 
care—including the hourly wage the educator should make—rather than the current 
expenses incurred for most FCC providers. While actual costs will vary across programs, 
this approach provides a more realistic comparison with center-based cost and recog-
nizes the expenses that FCC providers need to cover in order to be a sustainable part of 
the child care system.
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Investing in higher-quality child care benefits the workforce

In addition to estimating the cost of a program meeting licensing standards, the 
interactive can also estimate the cost of a high-quality child care program that 
pays higher compensation, has lower teacher-child ratios, allows for more planning 
time for teachers, and provides a larger and better resourced learning environ-
ment. Table 1 provides results for each state and territory at a baseline of quality, 
or base quality, where the program meets minimum licensing standards, as well as 
for a high-quality scenario where all options in the interactive are selected. 

TABLE 1

The true cost of child care that meets base-quality licensing standards and high-quality standards

State-by-state estimated annual child care costs

Infant Toddler Preschooler Family child care

Base-quality High-quality Base-quality High-quality Base-quality High-quality Base-quality High-quality

Alabama $12,400 $24,700 $9,800 $19,500 $8,600 $15,400 $9,900 $24,100

Alaska $17,300 $38,300 $15,600 $29,400 $12,200 $22,300 $10,900 $37,000

Arizona $15,400 $25,200 $11,800 $19,500 $9,400 $15,000 $13,000 $24,100

Arkansas $13,800 $23,400 $10,600 $18,100 $8,800 $13,900 $12,600 $24,500

California $21,400 $37,300 $16,700 $28,700 $11,900 $21,800 $15,200 $37,900

Colorado $17,400 $29,000 $14,300 $22,400 $12,000 $17,100 $14,300 $27,800

Connecticut $20,500 $40,900 $20,500 $40,900 $12,700 $24,000 $15,100 $42,400

Delaware $16,800 $32,400 $11,700 $25,300 $10,700 $19,700 $13,800 $29,900

District of Columbia $24,500 $31,200 $24,500 $31,200 $16,500 $20,800 $16,900 $28,100

Florida $16,400 $26,900 $9,500 $21,000 $8,400 $16,300 $11,900 $26,600

Georgia $12,200 $27,000 $9,400 $20,900 $8,000 $16,000 $13,100 $29,900

Hawaii $20,300 $25,700 $15,900 $19,900 $11,500 $15,200 $15,600 $22,300

Idaho $12,000 $24,000 $10,400 $18,800 $8,700 $14,600 $10,700 $22,700

Illinois $14,200 $33,600 $12,200 $25,900 $11,000 $19,800 $13,400 $35,000

Indiana $15,700 $24,900 $11,500 $19,400 $9,800 $15,000 $11,400 $24,300

Iowa $16,500 $26,400 $13,100 $20,600 $11,400 $17,800 $12,000 $25,000

Kansas $15,500 $32,000 $11,900 $20,000 $9,300 $15,100 $14,000 $27,000

Kentucky $14,300 $27,800 $9,800 $21,200 $9,000 $15,900 $13,700 $29,200

Louisiana $10,000 $23,800 $8,300 $18,400 $7,400 $14,100 $11,900 $25,500

Maine $19,500 $30,100 $16,900 $25,900 $11,700 $17,300 $14,200 $28,500

Maryland $24,500 $39,100 $15,700 $24,300 $12,200 $18,400 $12,100 $32,000

Massachusetts $24,100 $41,100 $20,400 $34,500 $13,200 $21,900 $15,900 $38,800

Michigan $13,600 $27,200 $11,700 $21,000 $10,500 $16,100 $13,200 $27,000

continues
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Infant Toddler Preschooler Family child care

Base-quality High-quality Base-quality High-quality Base-quality High-quality Base-quality High-quality

Minnesota $19,900 $30,000 $14,300 $23,100 $12,000 $17,600 $14,900 $28,900

Mississippi $13,200 $22,500 $11,000 $17,500 $9,300 $13,600 $9,200 $23,400

Missouri $17,400 $27,100 $11,700 $21,000 $10,600 $16,200 $8,400 $27,500

Montana $12,900 $25,900 $11,100 $20,100 $9,300 $15,500 $12,600 $25,100

Nebraska $14,300 $27,500 $14,300 $21,200 $11,100 $16,100 $11,400 $28,200

Nevada $13,300 $31,000 $10,900 $24,100 $9,700 $18,600 $12,700 $29,800

New Hampshire $13,800 $31,500 $11,300 $24,400 $10,100 $18,800 $12,700 $30,000

New Jersey $17,500 $35,000 $17,500 $27,200 $13,700 $21,000 $17,000 $35,900

New Mexico $12,700 $25,900 $9,800 $20,000 $9,000 $15,400 $13,100 $28,400

New York $22,500 $35,400 $17,600 $27,600 $13,800 $21,300 $16,400 $36,200

North Carolina $13,900 $25,000 $12,500 $19,400 $8,800 $14,900 $14,000 $24,800

North Dakota $13,700 $29,700 $10,900 $23,000 $8,100 $17,600 $9,800 $27,200

Ohio $12,700 $28,000 $11,700 $21,700 $9,200 $16,700 $12,200 $27,500

Oklahoma $15,800 $23,300 $10,600 $18,100 $8,900 $13,900 $11,200 $24,600

Oregon $19,000 $36,200 $16,500 $31,200 $11,600 $21,300 $13,000 $37,200

Pennsylvania $17,200 $31,200 $13,700 $24,300 $10,800 $18,800 $12,300 $31,700

Rhode Island $19,500 $39,600 $15,400 $30,600 $12,600 $24,600 $10,500 $40,400

South Carolina $13,600 $22,900 $10,600 $17,900 $8,900 $13,900 $12,000 $22,500

South Dakota $9,700 $23,200 $9,700 $18,100 $9,700 $14,000 $12,500 $21,600

Tennessee $16,800 $24,800 $13,200 $19,200 $10,800 $15,500 $11,300 $24,600

Texas $15,000 $24,900 $9,800 $19,300 $8,600 $14,800 $15,100 $26,300

Utah $16,600 $27,600 $12,000 $21,500 $9,500 $16,700 $9,400 $27,000

Vermont $20,900 $29,800 $18,100 $25,700 $12,500 $17,400 $14,600 $28,500

Virginia $19,000 $30,700 $12,800 $23,700 $11,600 $18,200 $11,300 $31,600

Washington $20,500 $35,100 $14,700 $27,100 $12,400 $20,600 $13,800 $33,700

West Virginia $16,400 $27,500 $11,000 $21,000 $9,900 $15,700 $13,100 $28,300

Wisconsin $16,600 $28,600 $13,200 $22,300 $10,400 $17,200 $8,900 $26,400

Wyoming $15,000 $29,300 $15,000 $25,400 $9,800 $17,500 $8,000 $27,900

Guam $14,500 $23,600 $9,100 $18,600 $7,800 $14,600 $10,900 $24,600

Puerto Rico $13,100 $22,400 $11,100 $17,600 $9,300 $13,700 $10,300 $19,500

Virgin Islands $16,400 $29,600 $12,800 $23,100 $12,200 $18,700 $13,800 $28,700

United States $15,900 $28,800 $13,200 $22,400 $10,700 $17,200 $13,700 $29,800

Note: Base-quality scenarios use default data from www.costofchildcare.org representing a program meeting state licensing regulations. The high-quality scenario includes all quality variables available in the interac-
tive model. All values are rounded to the nearest hundred.

Source: Author’s analysis based on Center for American Progress, “Cost of Child Care,” available at www.costofchildcare.org (last accessed June 2021).

TABLE 1

The true cost of child care that meets base-quality licensing standards and high-quality standards

State-by-state estimated annual child care costs
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While the data in Table 1 demonstrate that high-quality child care costs signifi-
cantly more than the current baseline, it is important to recognize where that 
additional funding goes. Using the underlying data from the interactive, it is pos-
sible to analyze the breakdown of expenses across five major categories. While the 
higher-quality scenario costs $1,073 more per month, Figure 2 illustrates that 84 
percent, or $900, of this increase goes to the workforce through increased salary 
and benefits. 

FIGURE 2

The increased cost of high-quality child care directly supports   
increased compensation for the early childhood workforce 

Breakdown of monthly expenses for child care for an infant in hypothetical    
child care programs 

Note: Base-quality scenarios use default data from www.costofchildcare.org representing a program meeting state licensing regulations. The 
high-quality scenario includes all quality variables available in the interactive model.  
Source: Author's analysis based on Center for American Progress, "Cost of Child Care," available at www.costofchildcare.org (last accessed June 2021).
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Current revenue streams do not cover the true cost of care

Each state conducts a survey of providers as part of the process for setting child 
care subsidy rates. The results of these surveys provide data on the current market 
prices charged to private-pay families. Comparing these data to the results from 
the cost of child care interactive at both the base-quality level and the higher-
quality level shows that the market price of center-based infant child care does not 
cover the estimated true cost of care that meets base quality or licensing stan-
dards, let alone the cost of a higher-quality program, in any state.  In FCC settings, 
the same holds true for all but one state. Table 3 presents the comparisons between 
the most recent market price data and the estimated cost of quality for each state. 
Table 4 makes the same comparison but for FCC homes.27 

Where does your child care dollar go?
Parents who spend thousands of dollars each year on child care are often surprised to 
hear that their children’s teachers make poverty-level wages. However, analyzing child 
care providers’ budgets shows why this is the case. 

Table 2 details a sample budget of an infant classroom in a hypothetical child care pro-
gram, using data from the interactive. With parents paying $1,300 per month per child, 
providers have just under $82,000 available to cover salaries and benefits over the year. If 
the infant classroom is open from 8 a.m. to 6 p.m., 10 hours a day, and has two teachers 
at all times, this translates into around $31 per hour to cover the salary and benefits of 
not only those two teachers but also the nonclassroom personnel who support program 
operations. This is inadequate to pay staff a living wage and illustrates that despite the 
high cost to families, the economics of child care mean that the teachers in this scenario 
are still likely to qualify for public assistance. 

TABLE 2

U.S. average costs for a hypothetical classroom in a child care center 
serving eight infants

Expense Monthly cost
per child

Annual cost
per child

Annual total 
classroom cost

Rent and utilities  $128  $1,536  $12,288 

Materials and food  $127  $1,524  $12,192 

Office and administration  $215  $2,580  $20,640 

Benefits  $64  $768  $6,144 

Salaries  $790  $9,480  $75,840 

Total  $1,324  $15,888  $127,104 

Source: Author’s analysis based on Center for American Progress, “Cost of Child Care,” available at www.costofchildcare.org (last accessed 
June 2021).
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TABLE 3

The true cost of child care exceeds the current market price

State-by-state comparison between current annual market price of child care and the true cost of child care in a child care center setting

Infant Toddler Preschooler
(4-year-olds)

Current
price

Base-quality
cost

High-quality
cost

Current
price

Base-quality
cost

High-quality
cost

Current
price

Base-quality
cost

High-quality
cost

Alabama  $7,592  $12,400  $24,700  $7,592  $9,800  $19,500  $6,778  $8,600  $15,400 

Alaska  $11,832  $17,300  $38,300  $11,287  $15,600  $29,400  $9,847  $12,200  $22,300 

Arizona  $11,017  $15,400  $25,200  $9,395  $11,800  $19,500  $8,881  $9,400  $15,000 

Arkansas  $7,540  $13,800  $23,400  $7,150  $10,600  $18,100  $6,630  $8,800  $13,900 

California  $17,384  $21,400  $37,300  N/A  $16,700  $28,700  $12,168  $11,900  $21,800 

Colorado  $15,881  $17,400  $29,000  $14,341  $14,300  $22,400  $11,911  $12,000  $17,100 

Connecticut  $16,224  $20,500  $40,900  $16,009  $20,500  $40,900  $13,000  $12,700  $24,000 

Delaware  $11,473  $16,800  $32,400  $10,082  $11,700  $25,300  $9,084  $10,700  $19,700 

District of Columbia  $24,081  $24,500  $31,200  $23,017  $24,500  $31,200  $18,980  $16,500  $20,800 

Florida  $9,617  $16,400  $26,900  $8,618  $9,500  $21,000  $7,254  $8,400  $16,300 

Georgia  $8,112  $12,200  $27,000  $7,498  $9,400  $20,900  $6,968  $8,000  $16,000 

Hawaii  $14,354  $20,300  $25,700  $13,230  $15,900  $19,900  $9,406  $11,500  $15,200 

Idaho  $8,791  $12,000  $24,000  $8,397  $10,400  $18,800  $7,803  $8,700  $14,600 

Illinois  $9,876  $14,200  $33,600  $9,876  $12,200  $25,900  $7,824  $11,000  $19,800 

Indiana  $11,094  $15,700  $24,900  $10,414  $11,500  $19,400  $8,562  $9,800  $15,000 

Iowa  $11,185  $16,500  $26,400  $10,039  $13,100  $20,600  $9,158  $11,400  $17,800 

Kansas  $12,811  $15,500  $32,000  $10,481  $11,900  $20,000  $8,893  $9,300  $15,100 

Kentucky  $7,574  $14,300  $27,800  $7,574  $9,800  $21,200  $6,841  $9,000  $15,900 

Louisiana  $8,734  $10,000  $23,800  $8,205  $8,300  $18,400  $7,940  $7,400  $14,100 

Maine  $10,734  $19,500  $30,100  $10,061  $16,900  $25,900  $9,771  $11,700  $17,300 

Maryland  $15,680  $24,500  $39,100  $12,284  $15,700  $24,300  $10,673  $12,200  $18,400 

Massachusetts  $21,256  $24,100  $41,100  $19,616  $20,400  $34,500  $15,754  $13,200  $21,900 

Michigan  $10,870  $13,600  $27,200  $10,374  $11,700  $21,000  $8,959  $10,500  $16,100 

Minnesota  $16,164  $19,900  $30,000  $14,062  $14,300  $23,100  $16,164  $12,000  $17,600 

Mississippi  $5,864  $13,200  $22,500  $5,864  $11,000  $17,500  $5,375  $9,300  $13,600 

Missouri  $9,782  $17,400  $27,100  $6,573  $11,700  $21,000  $6,823  $10,600  $16,200 

Montana  N/A  $12,900  $25,900  N/A  $11,100  $20,100  N/A  $9,300  $15,500 

Nebraska  $11,960  $14,300  $27,500  $11,700  $14,300  $21,200  $11,440  $11,100  $16,100 

Nevada  $11,107  $13,300  $31,000  $10,238  $10,900  $24,100  $9,162  $9,700  $18,600 

New Hampshire  $13,335  $13,800  $31,500  $12,416  $11,300  $24,400  $10,926  $10,100  $18,800 

New Jersey  $16,268  $17,500  $35,000  $14,954  $17,500  $27,200  $13,202  $13,700  $21,000 

continues
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Infant Toddler Preschooler
(4-year-olds)

Current
price

Base-quality
cost

High-quality
cost

Current
price

Base-quality
cost

High-quality
cost

Current
price

Base-quality
cost

High-quality
cost

New Mexico  $9,299  $12,700  $25,900  $9,095  $9,800  $20,000  $8,502  $9,000  $15,400 

New York  $13,390  $22,500  $35,400  $12,361  $17,600  $27,600  $11,174  $13,800  $21,300 

North Carolina  $9,650  $13,900  $25,000  $8,746  $12,500  $19,400  $8,259  $8,800  $14,900 

North Dakota  $9,248  $13,700  $29,700  $8,821  $10,900  $23,000  $8,368  $8,100  $17,600 

Ohio  $9,919  $12,700  $28,000  $8,698  $11,700  $21,700  $7,960  $9,200  $16,700 

Oklahoma  $9,041  $15,800  $23,300  $8,121  $10,600  $18,100  $6,923  $8,900  $13,900 

Oregon  $10,092  $19,000  $36,200  $10,092  $16,500  $31,200  $7,536  $11,600  $21,300 

Pennsylvania  $12,308  $17,200  $31,200  $11,402  $13,700  $24,300  $10,158  $10,800  $18,800 

Rhode Island  $11,152  $19,500  $39,600  $10,932  $15,400  $30,600  $9,969  $12,600  $24,600 

South Carolina  $9,490  $13,600  $22,900  N/A  $10,600  $17,900  $8,541  $8,900  $13,900 

South Dakota  $7,426  $9,700  $23,200  $7,426  $9,700  $18,100  $6,677  $9,700  $14,000 

Tennessee  $10,780  $16,800  $24,800  $9,998  $13,200  $19,200  $8,759  $10,800  $15,500 

Texas  $10,306  $15,000  $24,900  $9,428  $9,800  $19,300  $8,702  $8,600  $14,800 

Utah  $9,120  $16,600  $27,600  $7,932  $12,000  $21,500  $6,816  $9,500  $16,700 

Vermont  $13,915  $20,900  $29,800  $13,672  $18,100  $25,700  $12,835  $12,500  $17,400 

Virginia  $14,778  $19,000  $30,700  $14,577  $12,800  $23,700  $11,598  $11,600  $18,200 

Washington  $15,420  $20,500  $35,100  $13,476  $14,700  $27,100  $13,848  $12,400  $20,600 

West Virginia  $9,360  $16,400  $27,500  $5,871  $11,000  $21,000  $7,930  $9,900  $15,700 

Wisconsin  $10,332  $16,600  $28,600  $10,332  $13,200  $22,300  $8,868  $10,400  $17,200 

Wyoming  $9,490  $15,000  $29,300  $8,676  $15,000  $25,400  $8,134  $9,800  $17,500 

Guam  N/A  $14,500  $23,600  N/A  $9,100  $18,600  N/A  $7,800  $14,600 

Puerto Rico  $4,548  $13,100  $22,400  $4,548  $11,100  $17,600  $4,428  $9,300  $13,700 

Virgin Islands  N/A  $16,400  $29,600  N/A  $12,800  $23,100  N/A  $12,200  $18,700 

Note: Base-quality scenarios use default data from www.costofchildcare.org representing a program meeting state licensing regulations. The high-quality scenario includes all quality variables available 
in the interactive model. “N/A” indicates that no price data are available for the selected state or age group. 

Source: Price data were retrieved from Child Care Aware of America, “State Fact Sheets: Child Care Data for all 50 States, D.C. and Puerto Rico” (Arlington, VA: 2020), available at https://www.childcarea-
ware.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/2020StateFactSheets-UPDATE-AllStates-09242020.pdf; Cost data were retrieved from Center for American Progress, “Cost of Child Care,” available at www.
costofchildcare.org (last accessed June 2021).

TABLE 3

The true cost of child care exceeds the current market price

State-by-state comparison between current annual market price of child care and the true cost of child care in a child care center setting
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TABLE 4

The true cost of high-quality family child care exceeds the current market price

State-by-state comparison between current annual market price of child care and the true cost of child 
care in a family child care home setting

Current price True cost

Infant Toddler Preschooler 
(4-year-olds) Base-quality High-quality

Alabama  $6,778  $6,778  $6,507 $9,900 $24,100

Alaska  $8,917  $8,959  $7,946 $10,900 $37,000

Arizona  $7,509  $7,215  $7,060 $13,000 $24,100

Arkansas  $6,110  $5,850  $5,850 $12,600 $24,500

California  $11,718  N/A  $10,975 $15,200 $37,900

Colorado  $10,587  $10,587  $9,528 $14,300 $27,800

Connecticut  $11,440  N/A  $10,764 $15,100 $42,400

Delaware  $7,944  $7,452  $7,048 $13,800 $29,900

District of Columbia  $18,200  $18,200  $11,180 $16,900 $28,100

Florida  $8,256  $7,611  $6,695 $11,900 $26,600

Georgia  $6,812  $7,488  $6,188 $13,100 $29,900

Hawaii  $9,211  $9,028  $8,918 $15,600 $22,300

Idaho  $7,529  $7,285  $7,152 $10,700 $22,700

Illinois  $7,248  $7,248  $6,744 $13,400 $35,000

Indiana  $7,954  $7,159  $6,768 $11,400 $24,300

Iowa  $7,340  $7,164  $6,995 $12,000 $25,000

Kansas  $7,517  $6,682  $6,617 $14,000 $27,000

Kentucky  $6,352  $6,352  $6,108 $13,700 $29,200

Louisiana  $7,676  $7,146  $6,617 $11,900 $25,500

Maine  $8,580  $8,260  $7,881 $14,200 $28,500

Maryland  $11,053  $9,476  $8,465 $12,100 $32,000

Massachusetts  $13,421  $12,770  $12,430 $15,900 $38,800

Michigan  $7,596  $7,344  $7,200 $13,200 $27,000

Minnesota  $8,522  $8,113  $8,522 $14,900 $28,900

Mississippi  $4,258  $4,251  $3,890 $9,200 $23,400

Missouri  $5,736  $5,736  $4,994 $8,400 $27,500

Montana  N/A  N/A  N/A $12,600 $25,100

Nebraska  $10,660  $10,140  $10,140 $11,400 $28,200

Nevada  $8,892  $8,539  $9,374 $12,700 $29,800

New Hampshire  $9,597  $9,398  $9,080 $12,700 $30,000

New Jersey  N/A  N/A  N/A $17,000 $35,900

continues
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Current price True cost

Infant Toddler Preschooler 
(4-year-olds) Base-quality High-quality

New Mexico  $8,080  $7,863  $7,629 $13,100 $28,400

New York  $9,794  $9,086  $8,566 $16,400 $36,200

North Carolina  $7,730  $7,257  $6,829 $14,000 $24,800

North Dakota  $7,764  $7,570  $7,440 $9,800 $27,200

Ohio  $7,649  $7,473  $6,604 $12,200 $27,500

Oklahoma  $7,236  $6,872  $6,360 $11,200 $24,600

Oregon  $7,848  $7,848  $7,392 $13,000 $37,200

Pennsylvania  $9,497  $8,798  $8,225 $12,300 $31,700

Rhode Island  $10,078  $9,683  $8,970 $10,500 $40,400

South Carolina  $5,965  N/A  $5,694 $12,000 $22,500

South Dakota  $5,491  $5,491  $5,304 $12,500 $21,600

Tennessee  $7,518  $7,176  $6,772 $11,300 $24,600

Texas  $8,970  $8,497  $8,016 $15,100 $26,300

Utah  $7,200  $6,664  $6,300 $9,400 $27,000

Vermont  $9,428  $9,061  $8,885 $14,600 $28,500

Virginia  $10,936  $10,652  $9,290 $11,300 $31,600

Washington  $11,640  $10,680  $9,612 $13,800 $33,700

West Virginia  $7,800  $6,630  $5,980 $13,100 $28,300

Wisconsin  $8,172  $8,172  $7,536 $8,900 $26,400

Wyoming  $8,576  $8,134  $8,023 $8,000 $27,900

Guam  N/A  N/A  N/A $10,900 $24,600

Puerto Rico  $3,720  $3,720  $3,456 $10,300 $19,500

Virgin Islands  N/A  N/A  N/A $13,800 $28,700

Note: Base-quality scenarios use default data from www.costofchildcare.org representing a program meeting state licensing regulations. The high-quality scenario 
includes all quality variables available in the interactive model. No age breakdowns are provided for family child care true cost data due to the nature of family child 
care programs that operate as a single, multiage classroom. “N/A” indicates that no price data are available for the selected state or age group. 

Source: Price data were retrieved from Child Care Aware of America, “State Fact Sheets: Child Care Data for all 50 States, D.C. and Puerto Rico” (Arlington, VA: 2020), avail-
able at https://www.childcareaware.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/2020StateFactSheets-UPDATE-AllStates-09242020.pdf; Cost data were retrieved from Center for 
American Progress, “Cost of Child Care,” available at www.costofchildcare.org (last accessed June 2021).

TABLE 4

The true cost of high-quality family child care exceeds the current market price

State-by-state comparison between current annual market price of child care and the true cost of child 
care in a family child care home setting
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Under CCDF requirements, states must set subsidy rates at a level that ensures 
equal access to the same services for children receiving a subsidy as those who are 
not receiving a subsidy. While equal access is not defined, the U.S. Department of 
Health and Human Services recommends that states set rates at the 75th per-
centile of the most recent market rate.28 As of 2020, only the state of Maine sets 
rates at this level.29 Insufficient subsidy rates create a significant gap between the 
estimated cost of care and the amount providers can receive in reimbursement 
through the subsidy system, leaving programs that serve children who qualify for 
government assistance with limited funds to invest in program quality. Although 
there are significant variations across states, on average, subsidies cover only 
75 percent of the cost of licensed care for an infant in a child care center and 66 
percent of the cost in a family child care home. For high-quality child care, the 
subsidy covers, on average, only 42 percent of the cost for an infant in a child care 
center and 29 percent for an infant in an FCC home. 

TABLE 5

Child care subsidy reimbursement rates are insufficient to cover the true cost of child care in most states

State-by-state comparison between current subsidy rates and the true cost of quality child care

Child care center, infant Child care center,                              
preschooler (4-year-olds) Family child care, infant

Annual 
subsidy

% of base-
quality cost

% of high-
quality cost

Annual 
subsidy

% of base-
quality cost

% of high-
quality cost

Annual 
subsidy*

% of base-
quality cost

% of high-
quality cost

Alabama  $7,800 63% 32%  $7,176 84% 47%  $6,495 66% 27%

Alaska  $11,760 68% 31%  $9,060 75% 41%  $8,400 77% 23%

Arizona  $9,540 62% 38%  $8,316 88% 55%  $5,196 40% 22%

Arkansas  $7,416 54% 32%  $6,132 70% 44%  $7,420 59% 30%

California  $19,128 89% 51%  $13,488 114% 62%  $11,127 73% 29%

Colorado  $20,400 118% 70%  $14,028 117% 82%  $7,404 52% 27%

Connecticut  $15,852 77% 39%  $10,548 83% 44%  $10,964 73% 26%

Delaware  $12,708 76% 39%  $11,700 109% 60%  $7,732 56% 26%

District of Columbia  $19,944 81% 64%  $14,820 90% 71%  $15,531 92% 55%

Florida  $7,044 43% 26%  $6,360 75% 39%  $5,931 50% 22%

Georgia  $8,976 74% 33%  $7,728 97% 48%  $6,235 48% 21%

Hawaii  $17,880 88% 70%  $8,880 77% 58%  $7,800 50% 35%

Idaho  $8,712 72% 36%  $7,800 89% 53%  $7,056 66% 31%

Illinois  $13,224 93% 39%  $9,312 85% 47%  $9,171 69% 26%

Indiana  $13,920 88% 56%  $11,904 122% 79%  $6,492 57% 27%

Iowa  $8,976 54% 34%  $7,788 68% 44%  $6,853 57% 27%

Kansas  $8,880 57% 28%  $6,852 74% 45%  $6,734 48% 25%

continues
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Child care center, infant Child care center,                              
preschooler (4-year-olds) Family child care, infant

Annual 
subsidy

% of base-
quality cost

% of high-
quality cost

Annual 
subsidy

% of base-
quality cost

% of high-
quality cost

Annual 
subsidy*

% of base-
quality cost

% of high-
quality cost

Kentucky  $7,272 51% 26%  $6,492 72% 41%  $6,735 49% 23%

Louisiana  $6,168 62% 26%  $5,712 77% 40%  $4,157 35% 16%

Maine  $15,744 81% 52%  $13,452 115% 78%  $11,431 80% 40%

Maryland  $13,296 54% 34%  $9,876 81% 54%  $9,197 76% 29%

Massachusetts  $19,452 81% 47%  $12,228 92% 56%  $11,449 72% 29%

Michigan  $11,808 87% 43%  $8,880 84% 55%  $9,119 69% 34%

Minnesota  $16,596 83% 55%  $12,528 104% 71%  $8,115 55% 28%

Mississippi  $5,760 44% 26%  $5,280 57% 39%  $4,183 45% 18%

Missouri  $9,792 56% 36%  $7,536 71% 47%  $5,217 62% 19%

Montana  $10,908 85% 42%  $9,552 103% 62%  $8,184 65% 33%

Nebraska  $11,688 81% 42%  $10,188 92% 63%  $7,794 68% 28%

Nevada  $10,128 76% 33%  $9,612 99% 52%  $8,314 66% 28%

New Hampshire  $11,556 84% 37%  $9,612 95% 51%  $8,963 70% 30%

New Jersey  $13,128 75% 38%  $8,280 60% 39%  $8,043 47% 22%

New Mexico  $15,252 120% 59%  $10,092 112% 66%  $6,804 52% 24%

New York  $21,096 94% 60%  $15,012 109% 71%  $10,392 63% 29%

North Carolina  $14,328 103% 57%  $12,420 141% 84%  $9,012 64% 36%

North Dakota  $9,480 69% 32%  $8,640 106% 49%  $7,440 76% 27%

Ohio  $11,916 94% 43%  $9,336 102% 56%  $5,485 45% 20%

Oklahoma  $8,724 55% 37%  $5,928 67% 43%  $7,430 67% 30%

Oregon  $17,628 93% 49%  $13,368 116% 63%  $15,048 116% 40%

Pennsylvania  $10,824 63% 35%  $8,700 80% 46%  $8,163 66% 26%

Rhode Island  $10,560 54% 27%  $8,820 70% 36%  $9,377 89% 23%

South Carolina  $9,876 72% 43%  $8,676 98% 63%  $7,326 61% 33%

South Dakota  $9,480 97% 41%  $8,424 87% 60%  $7,020 56% 32%

Tennessee  $11,556 69% 47%  $7,428 69% 48%  $6,235 55% 25%

Texas  $8,724 58% 35%  $6,564 76% 44%  $6,828 45% 26%

Utah  $10,800 65% 39%  $7,020 74% 42%  $7,200 76% 27%

Vermont  $13,512 65% 45%  $12,036 97% 69%  $8,633 59% 30%

Virginia  $21,300 112% 69%  $18,192 157% 100%  $14,289 126% 45%

TABLE 5

Child care subsidy reimbursement rates are insufficient to cover the true cost of child care in most states

State-by-state comparison between current subsidy rates and the true cost of quality child care

continues
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Child care center, infant Child care center,                              
preschooler (4-year-olds) Family child care, infant

Annual 
subsidy

% of base-
quality cost

% of high-
quality cost

Annual 
subsidy

% of base-
quality cost

% of high-
quality cost

Annual 
subsidy*

% of base-
quality cost

% of high-
quality cost

Washington  $15,936 78% 45%  $14,724 119% 71%  $15,539 113% 46%

West Virginia  $8,316 51% 30%  $7,272 74% 46%  $6,495 49% 23%

Wisconsin  $14,412 87% 50%  $11,160 107% 65%  $10,848 121% 41%

Wyoming  $7,272 49% 25%  $6,492 66% 37%  $6,365 80% 23%

Average - 75% 42% - 91% 55%  - 66% 29%

Note: Base-quality scenarios use default data from www.costofchildcare.org representing a program meeting state licensing regulations. The high-quality scenario includes all quality variables available 
in the interactive model. “N/A” indicates that no price data are available for the selected state or age group. 

Source: Center-based subsidy data were retrieved from Karen Schulman, “On the Precipice: State Child Care Assistance Policies 2020, Table 4c” (Washington: National Women’s Law Center, 2021), available 
at https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/NWLC-State-Child-Care-Assistance-Policies-2020.pdf; FCC home-based subsidy data were based on unpublished analysis. Karen Schulman, director 
of state child care policy, National Women’s Law Center, personal communication with author via email, June 2, 2021, on file with author; Cost data were based on Center for American Progress, “Cost of 
Child Care,” available at www.costofchildcare.org (last accessed June 2021).

TABLE 5

Child care subsidy reimbursement rates are insufficient to cover the true cost of child care in most states

State-by-state comparison between current subsidy rates and the true cost of quality child care

The broken fiscal model has a disproportionate impact on infants  
and toddlers and low-income communities

The current financing of the child care system is broken for providers trying to keep 
their doors open, parents struggling to pay for care, and educators scrambling to 
provide for their own families. However, the system has a disproportionate negative 
impact on the youngest children and children who live in low-income neighbor-
hoods. Because child care subsidy rates in every state are based on market prices, 
the rates reflect the deficiencies of that local market. In a low-income neighborhood 
where families cannot afford expensive child care tuition, providers must set their 
rates low. However, this results in a low subsidy reimbursement rate, meaning that 
both the public and private revenues supporting the program are insufficient to 
invest in quality improvement efforts or pay skilled educators a living wage, much 
less recruit additional staff. Meanwhile, a program in a higher-income neighborhood 
that can set tuition rates higher receives a higher subsidy reimbursement for any eli-
gible children that attend. Thus, current policies help providers maintain their level 
of quality but do nothing to assist struggling providers and those serving the most 
vulnerable children with funding to improve quality. 

As the data in this analysis have shown, the true cost of infant care is significantly 
higher than the cost of care for preschool-age children. Parents struggle to afford the 
higher cost of infant care, especially when it comes on top of other expenses related 
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to having a baby and lost wages due to the lack of access to comprehensive paid 
family and medical leave. While every state provides a higher reimbursement rate 
for infants compared with older children, Table 6 demonstrates that there remains a 
significant gap between how much more states pay for infants and how much more 
it actually costs. On average, across the United States, the cost of infant care is 49 
percent higher than for a preschooler, but the average subsidy rate is only 26 percent 
more for an infant than a preschooler. As a result, child care providers often lose 
money when serving the youngest children. This in turn results in a far higher num-
ber of infant child care deserts—where the availability of child care is insufficient 
to meet demand—for children under 3 years of age, compared with the number of 
overall child care deserts for children from birth through age 5.30

Providers can mitigate this impact by providing care to mixed age groups of chil-
dren. The larger class sizes for preschoolers allow providers to balance their budget 
across the age groups. This reinforces the importance of a mixed-delivery approach 
to preschool policies. Successful preschool initiatives will allow families to access 
preschool in the setting of their choice, ensuring that all providers can benefit from 
the increased public investment for preschool age children.31   
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TABLE 6

Increased subsidy rates for infants do not reflect the increased cost of child care

The increase between the cost of infant and preschooler care in a child care center compared with the increase between 
subsidy rates for infants and preschoolers

Percentage 
increase in 

subsidy rate

Percentage increase 
in true cost, base-
quality scenario

Percentage 
increase in 

subsidy rate

Percentage increase 
in true cost, base-
quality scenario

Alabama 9% 44% Montana 14% 39%

Alaska 30% 42% Nebraska 15% 30%

Arizona 15% 63% Nevada 6% 37%

Arkansas 21% 57% New Hampshire 20% 37%

California 42% 80% New Jersey 44% 28%

Colorado 32% 45% New Mexico 47% 41%

Connecticut 50% 62% New York 41% 63%

Delaware 11% 57% North Carolina 9% 58%

District of Columbia 34% 49% North Dakota 10% 68%

Florida 11% 94% Ohio 28% 39%

Georgia 16% 53% Oklahoma 15% 78%

Hawaii 101% 77% Oregon 33% 64%

Idaho 12% 38% Pennsylvania 24% 59%

Illinois 42% 29% Rhode Island 20% 54%

Indiana 27% 61% South Carolina 14% 53%

Iowa 15% 44% South Dakota 13% ND

Kansas 30% 68% Tennessee 50% 56%

Kentucky 12% 59% Texas 33% 74%

Louisiana 8% 36% Utah 54% 74%

Maine 17% 67% Vermont 21% 68%

Maryland 35% 100% Virginia 17% 64%

Massachusetts 59% 82% Washington 8% 65%

Michigan 41% 29% West Virginia 14% 66%

Minnesota 33% 65% Wisconsin 29% 59%

Mississippi 9% 41% Wyoming 12% 53%

Missouri 30% 64% Average 26% 49%

Source: Author’s calculations using subsidy data from Karen Schulman, “On the Precipice: State Child Care Assistance Policies 2020, Table 4c” (Washington: National Women’s Law Center, 2021), avail-
able at https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/NWLC-State-Child-Care-Assistance-Policies-2020.pdf; Center for American Progress, “Cost of Child Care,” available at www.costofchildcare.org 
(last accessed June 2021).
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For too long, child care providers have barely been getting by, providing an essen-
tial service to children, families, and employers while simultaneously undervalued 
by a society that has not adequately invested in a critical piece of infrastructure for 
working families. A significant and ongoing public investment is needed to pay for 
the true cost of providing high-quality child care. 

With strategic government support, states can address the deficiencies and unin-
tended consequences of the current market and ensure equitable access to child 
care. All states should use additional public investment to set subsidy rates based 
on the true cost of care, rather than current market price. This increased invest-
ment will create better wages, a more stable educator workforce, and sustainable 
systems for children, families, and communities. Research has shown that this 
investment pays for itself several times over, with increased public investment 
in child care directly affecting maternal labor force participation,32 providing 
increased educational and socio-emotional benefits for children, and boosting pay 
and employment opportunities for the early childhood workforce.33 

The government should also look to expand the number of families who receive 
help to pay for child care and ensure that they pay no more than 7 percent of their 
income on child care.34 Against the backdrop of the pandemic, with an increased 
recognition of the importance of early childhood education to children’s develop-
ment and the importance of the child care industry to the economy, the federal 
government has an opportunity to realize this much needed investment and 
ensure that the child care system that emerges from the pandemic is stronger, 
more resilient, and better meets the needs of all children and families. 

Conclusion 

* Correction, July 6, 2021: Table 5 in this report has been updated to reflect the annual fam-
ily child care subsidy rates for each state.
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